

No. 22-913

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
ILYA SOMIN AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
Counsel of Record
HILGERS GRABEN PLLC
332 S Michigan Avenue,
Suite 121 #5612
Chicago, IL 60604
(402) 313-3480
clindsay@hilgersgraben.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Badly Flawed Ruling Reinstates the Same Sort of Catch-22 Prohibited by This Court’s Decision in <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i>	4
II. The Question Presented Is Important Because It Will Determine the Fundamental Property Rights of Millions	11
III. This Court’s Plenary Review Is Warranted to Resolve a Circuit Split Deepened by the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Below	12
IV. In the Alternative, Summary Reversal Is Warranted to Correct the Patently Erroneous Decision Below	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	16
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018).....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2, 17
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	4, 7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Henderson v. City of Columbus</i> , 827 N.W.2d 486 (Neb. 2013)	15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	15
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.</i> , 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	2–9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Law. v. Hilton Head Pub. Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 220 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Manning v. Mining & Minerals Div. of the En- ergy, Minerals & Nat. Res. Dep’t</i> , 144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006)	8, 15
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 539 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	8
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002)	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	8
<i>Warner v. City of Marathon</i> , 718 F. App’x 834 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Williamson County Regional Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	2, 4, 6, 8
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441	3, 5, 6, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 8, 13
Rule 37	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ilya Somin, <i>Federalism and Property Rights</i> , 2011 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 53	9
Ilya Somin, <i>Knick v. Township of Scott: Ending a “Catch 22” that Barred Takings Cases from Federal Court</i> , 2018–19 CATO SUPREME CT. REV. 153	5, 9–12
Ilya Somin, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings</i> , 6 DUKE J. CONST. L. & POL’Y 91 (2011)	12
Ilya Somin, <i>THE GRASPING HAND: KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON AND THE LIMITS OF EMINENT DOMAIN</i> (rev. ed. 2016)	1
